they will exercise the Buy-back Mandate pursuant to the proposed resolution in accordance with the

Listing Rules and the laws of Hong Kong.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON BUY-BACK MANDATE

— 8 —

R10.06(1)
(b)(x)

R10.06(1)
(b)(v)

R10.06(1)
(b)(ix)

R10.06(1)
(b)(vi)

EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases as a result

of the Directors exercising the powers of the Company to buy back Shares pursuant to the Buy-back

Mandate, such increase will be treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose of the

Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert can obtain or

consolidate control of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with

Rules 26 and 32 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon full

exercise of the Buy-back Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of the
Buy-back Mandate

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Zhang Haifeng (Note 1) 2,919,056,270 19.00% 2,919,056,270 21.11%

Director

Mr. Zhang Yongdong

(Note 2) 4,303,464,965 28.01% 4,303,464,965 31.12%

Public Shareholders 8,141,931,640 52.99% 6,605,486,353 47.77%

15,364,452,875 100.00% 13,828,007,588 100.00%

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held by True Dynasty Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Joy Monitor Limited, which is a

company wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Haifeng.

(2) These Shares owned by Mr. Zhang Yongdong are held by a company named of “Grace Gorgeous Investment

Holdings Ltd”, 40% of shareholding of which is owned by Mr. Zhang Yongdong.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON BUY-BACK MANDATE

— 9 —

R10.06(1)
(b)(vii)

To the best knowledge of the Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Zhang Yongdong

was interested in 4,303,464,965 Shares representing approximately 28.01% of the total number of